502825630 05/27/2014

PATENT ASSIGNMENT COVER SHEET

Electronic Version v1.1 Stylesheet Version v1.2 EPAS ID: PAT2872226

SUBMISSION TYPE:		NEW	NEW ASSIGNMENT			
NATURE OF CONVEYANCE:		ASS	ASSIGNMENT			
CONVEYING PARTY	DATA					
		Name	9		Execution D	ate
MR CHARLES J. ADAMS					05/23/2014	
RECEIVING PARTY I	DATA					
Name:	MR. GE	MR. GEORGE M. HARVEY JR.				
Street Address:	1500 T	1500 TYLER AVENUE				
City: RADFORD						
State/Country: VIRGINIA						
Postal Code: 24141						
Application Number	• •	13225378				
Application Number	•	13223370				
CORRESPONDENCE Fax Number: <i>Correspondence wil</i>	E DATA	(304)425-5 the e-mai	address first; if that is			t
CORRESPONDENCE Fax Number: <i>Correspondence wil</i> <i>using a fax number,</i>	E DATA () I be sent to if provided	(304)425-5 the e-mai ; if that is	address first; if that is unsuccessful, it will be			t
CORRESPONDENCE Fax Number: <i>Correspondence wil</i>	E DATA (I be sent to if provided	(304)425-5 the e-mai ; if that is 304-425-21	address first; if that is unsuccessful, it will be 03			t
CORRESPONDENCE Fax Number: <i>Correspondence will using a fax number,</i> Phone:	E DATA I be sent to if provided	(304)425-5 the e-mai ; if that is 304-425-21 maryjacqhc	address first; if that is unsuccessful, it will be			t
CORRESPONDENCE Fax Number: <i>Correspondence will using a fax number,</i> Phone: Email: Correspondent Name Address Line 1:	E DATA I be sent to if provided	(304)425-5 <i>the e-main</i> <i>; if that is</i> 304-425-21 maryjacqho JOHNSTOI 1438 MAIN	address first; if that is unsuccessful, it will be 03 lroyd@aol.com N HOLROYD STREET	sent		t
CORRESPONDENCE Fax Number: <i>Correspondence will using a fax number,</i> Phone: Email: Correspondent Name	E DATA I be sent to if provided	(304)425-5 <i>the e-main</i> <i>; if that is</i> 304-425-21 maryjacqho JOHNSTOI 1438 MAIN	address first; if that is unsuccessful, it will be 03 Iroyd@aol.com N HOLROYD	sent		t
CORRESPONDENCE Fax Number: <i>Correspondence will using a fax number,</i> Phone: Email: Correspondent Name Address Line 1: Address Line 4:	E DATA I be sent to if provided	(304)425-5 <i>the e-mai</i> <i>; if that is</i> 304-425-21 maryjacqho JOHNSTO 1438 MAIN PRINCETO	address first; if that is unsuccessful, it will be 03 lroyd@aol.com N HOLROYD STREET	sent		t
CORRESPONDENCE Fax Number: <i>Correspondence will using a fax number,</i> Phone: Email: Correspondent Name Address Line 1: Address Line 4:	E DATA I be sent to if provided e:	(304)425-5 <i>the e-mai</i> <i>; if that is</i> 304-425-21 maryjacqho JOHNSTO 1438 MAIN PRINCETC MJH	address first; if that is unsuccessful, it will be 03 Nroyd@aol.com N HOLROYD STREET N, WEST VIRGINIA 247	sent		t
CORRESPONDENCE Fax Number: <i>Correspondence will using a fax number,</i> Phone: Email: Correspondent Name Address Line 1: Address Line 4: ATTORNEY DOCKET	E DATA I be sent to if provided e:	(304)425-5 <i>the e-mai</i> <i>; if that is</i> 304-425-21 maryjacqho JOHNSTOI 1438 MAIN PRINCETC MJH MAR	address first; if that is unsuccessful, it will be 03 olroyd@aol.com N HOLROYD STREET N, WEST VIRGINIA 247	sent		
CORRESPONDENCE Fax Number: <i>Correspondence will using a fax number,</i> Phone: Email: Correspondent Name Address Line 1:	E DATA I be sent to if provided e:	(304)425-5 <i>the e-mainers</i> 304-425-21 maryjacqho JOHNSTOR 1438 MAINER PRINCETO MJH MAR /mary	address first; if that is unsuccessful, it will be 03 lroyd@aol.com N HOLROYD STREET N, WEST VIRGINIA 247 188-1 Y-JACQ HOLROYD	sent		
CORRESPONDENCE Fax Number: <i>Correspondence will using a fax number,</i> Phone: Email: Correspondent Name Address Line 1: Address Line 4: ATTORNEY DOCKET NAME OF SUBMITTER SIGNATURE: DATE SIGNED: Total Attachments: 2	E DATA	(304)425-5 <i>the e-mai</i> <i>; if that is</i> 304-425-21 maryjacqho JOHNSTOI 1438 MAIN PRINCETO MJH MAR /mary 05/27	address first; if that is unsuccessful, it will be 03 lroyd@aol.com N HOLROYD STREET N, WEST VIRGINIA 247 188-1 Y-JACQ HOLROYD /-jacq.holroyd/	sent		
CORRESPONDENCE Fax Number: <i>Correspondence will</i> <i>using a fax number,</i> Phone: Email: Correspondent Name Address Line 1: Address Line 4: ATTORNEY DOCKET NAME OF SUBMITTER SIGNATURE: DATE SIGNED:	E DATA	(304)425-5 <i>the e-mail</i> <i>; if that is</i> 304-425-21 maryjacqho JOHNSTOI 1438 MAIN PRINCETO MJH MAR /mary 05/27 tif	address first; if that is unsuccessful, it will be 03 lroyd@aol.com N HOLROYD STREET N, WEST VIRGINIA 247 188-1 Y-JACQ HOLROYD /-jacq.holroyd/	sent		

ASSIGNMENT

WHEREAS, Charles J. Adams of Fairlawn, Virginia (hereinafter referred to collectively as ASSIGNOR), have invented certain new and useful improvements in an invention entitled:

CAP VALVE

for which an application for United States Letters Patent (US Serial No. 13/225,378) and a PCT (International Application No. PCTUS2011050445) for international protection have been filed on September 2, 2011; and

WHEREAS, George M. Harvey Jr. of 1500 Tyler Avenue, Radford, Va.24141 (hereinafter referred to as ASSIGNEE), has acquired an undivided one and a half percent (1.5%) share of the right, title and interest in, to and under said application and said invention and in, to and under Letters Patent or similar legal protection to be obtained therefore in the United States and in any and all foreign countries.

NOW, THEREFORE, TO ALL WHOM IT MAY CONCERN: Be it known that in consideration of the payment by ASSIGNEE to ASSIGNOR of the sum of One Dollar (\$1.00), the receipt and sufficiency of which is hereby acknowledged, and for other good and valuable consideration, ASSIGNOR hereby sells, assigns and transfers to ASSIGNEE, its lawful successors and assigns, an additional one and a half percent (1.5%) right, title and interest to said invention in the United States and its territorial possessions and in all foreign countries and to all Letters Patent or similar legal protection in the United States and its territorial possessions and in any and all foreign countries to be obtained for said invention by said application or any continuation, division, continuation-in-part, reexamination, renewal, substitute, extension or reissue thereof or any legal equivalent thereof in a foreign country for the full term or terms for which the same may be granted.

ASSIGNOR hereby covenants that no assignment, sale, agreement or encumbrance has been or will be made or entered into which would conflict with this assignment; the assignment supersedes any other agreement between Assignee and Assignor contradictory hereto.

> PATENT REEL: 032969 FRAME: 0753

ASSIGNOR further covenants that ASSIGNEE will, upon its request, be provided promptly with all pertinent facts and documents relating to said application, said invention and said Letters Patent and legal equivalents in foreign countries as may be known and accessible to ASSIGNOR and will testify as to the same in any interference or litigation related thereto and will promptly execute and deliver to ASSIGNEE or its legal representative any and all papers, instruments or affidavits required to apply for, obtain, maintain, issue and enforce said application, said invention and said Letters Patent and said equivalents thereof in any foreign country which may be necessary or desirable to carry out the purposes thereof.

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, ASSIGNOR has caused the hand of its proper office to be subscribed hereto this 23 day of ______, 2014.

Witnessed by:

/Kirstie N. Armstrong/

/Charles J. Adams Sr./

Charles J. Adams, Assignee

Page 2, Assignment